

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES)	
UNION, et al.,)	
)	
)	Plaintiffs,
)	
v.)	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-00436-
RMC)	
)	
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, et al.,)	
)	
)	Defendants.
_____)	

**DEFENDANT CIA'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' CROSS MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY AND REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE
CIA'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.
United States Attorney

ELIZABETH J. SHAPIRO
Deputy Director, Federal Programs
Branch

AMY E. POWELL (N.Y. Bar)
Trial Attorney
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
20 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 514-9836
Fax: (202) 616-8202
amy.powell@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE CIA’S GLOMAR RESPONSE IS PROPER UNDER EXEMPTION 3.....	2
A. The CIA Act Provides an Adequate and Independent Basis for Withholding that Plaintiffs Have Not Fully Disputed.....	3
B. The National Security Act Also Justifies the CIA’s Glomar Response.	4
II. EXEMPTION 1 JUSTIFIES THE CIA’S GLOMAR RESPONSE BECAUSE THE EXISTENCE OR NONEXISTENCE OF RESPONSIVE RECORDS IS PROPERLY CLASSIFIED.....	8
A. The Existence or Nonexistence of Responsive Records Falls Within the Protected Categories Listed in Section 1.4 of E.O. 13526.	9
B. A Classification Authority Has Properly Determined that Disclosure of the Information Could Result in Damage to National Security.....	10
III. THE CIA HAS NOT OFFICIALLY ACKNOWLEDGED THE EXISTENCE OR NONEXISTENCE OF RESPONSIVE RECORDS.	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.D.C. 2009).....	6
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , -- F. Supp. 2d -- 2010 WL 2787645 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8
<i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	<u>passim</u>
<i>Agee v. CIA</i> , 524 F. Supp. 1290 (D.D.C. 1981).....	7
<i>Amnesty Int'l v. CIA</i> , --, F. Supp. 2d -- 2010 WL 3033822 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8
<i>Baker v. Central Intelligence Agency</i> , 580 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	3, 4
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	<u>passim</u>
<i>Ctr. For Nat'l Sec. Studies v. DOJ</i> , 331 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Fitzgibbon v. CIA</i> , 911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	10, 12
<i>Frugone v. CIA</i> , 169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>Gardels v. CIA</i> , 689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>Larson v. Dep't of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Lesar v. DOJ</i> , 636 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	<u>passim</u>

Morley v. CIA,
699 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 6

Navasky v. CIA,
499 F. Supp. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)..... 7

Phillippi v. CIA,
655 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 13, 16

Riquelme v. CIA,
453 F. Supp. 2d 103 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 3, 7, 12

Students Against Genocide v. Dep't of State,
50 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 1999), aff'd, 257 F.3d 828 (D.C. Cir. 2001). 12

Valfells v. CIA,
717 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 12, 15

Washington Post v. Dep't of Defense
766 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1991)..... 12

Weissman v. CIA,
565 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 7

Wheeler v. CIA,
271 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 7

Wilner v. Nat'l Security Agency,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 7, 14

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 13

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... passim

STATUTES

50 U.S.C. § 403g..... 3

50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(1)..... 3, 4

MISCELLANEOUS

Executive Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... passim
